Chief Procurement Office

Bill Grunloh, Department of Transportation - Construction

MEMORANDUM

Melina Lopez

L Office of Intermodal Project Implementation
From: Colleen Caton

Date: February 28, 2022

Subject: Passenger Railcars Change Order #25

SPO Determination on Recommendation

As the State Purchasing Officer for the lllinois Department of Transportation, | offer the
following.

As part of the California led Passenger Railcars Contract (75A0362), change order #25 is to
provide updated safety cards on all of the eighty-eight (88) IDOT railcars. This change
order provides enough cards for each seat on all car types, along with 15% contingency
for damage. This change order was needed to account for the change in design update
to include the split design on the emergency egress window, updated braille
requirements from Amtrak safety/ADA group, and removal of the cab cars in the IDOT
cards to prevent confusion. This change order covers the project management costs as
well as the material cost to delivery 5,086 cards to Chicago, IL. With an approved
change order, the manufacturer will be able secure a purchase order and deliver to
Chicago, IL warranty site. Failure to approve this change order may create a delay in
deployment of more vehicles which may affect passenger service across the state.
Change order #25 is for $69,466.88.

CM /M.) OZAQ/;W&

Colleen Caton Date
State Purchasing Officer

2300 South Dirksen Parkway, Room 200, Springfield, lllinois 62764
Phone: 217-558-5434



Notice of Contract Change Order #25 to the California led Procurement for the Passenger
Railcar Contract

Contract Title: Passenger Railcars

IDOT Reference Number: 75A0362 — Change Order #25

Source Selection Method (IFB, RFP, Amendment, Change Order, etc.): Change Order
Contract Type: Construction Support

Description: Change order #25 is to provide updated safety cards on all of the eighty-
eight (88) IDOT railcars. This change order provides enough cards for each seat on all
car types, along with 15% contingency for damage. This change order was needed to
account for the change in design update to include the split design on the emergency
egress window, updated braille requirements from Amtrak safety/ADA group, and
removal of the cab cars in the IDOT cards to prevent confusion. This change order
covers the project management costs as well as the material cost to delivery 5,086
cards to Chicago, IL.. With an approved change order, the manufacturer will be able
secure a purchase order and deliver to Chicago, IL warranty site. Failure to approve this
change order may create a delay in deployment of more vehicles which may affect
passenger service across the state. Change order #25 is for $69,466.88.

The completion date will remain the same.
Method of Determining compensation will remain the same.

Total Agreement Amount will increase for lllinois only.
Original cost: $206,926,058.69
Amount of Change: $69,466.88
Revised Cost; $206,985,525.57



